completed as of March 31, 2003.

   KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF MARCH 31, 2003
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
   (UNAUDITED)
   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS
   KCS   CONSOLIDATED   -----------   PRO
   HISTORICAL   GRUPO TFM   DEBIT   CREDIT   FORMA
   ----------   ------------   -----   ------   -----

ASSETS:
Current Assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents   $  64.0   $  44.2   $ 193.0(4)   $200.0(4)   $ 101.2
  Accounts receivable, net   108.8   183.0   3.0(11)   288.8
  Inventories   36.3   21.6   57.9
  Other current assets   19.0   19.3   38.3
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   228.1   268.1   193.0   203.0   486.2
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------

Investments   430.3   7.6   386.8(1)   51.1
Concession rights and related assets   -   1,205.6   40.9(2,7,   6.4(2,3)   1,240.1
Properties, net   1,339.8   635.7   10)   1,975.5
Goodwill   10.6   -   10.6
Deferred income taxes and employees statutory profit
sharing   -   224.1   224.1
Other assets   18.7   1.6   20.3
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
TOTAL ASSETS   $2,027.5   $2,342.7   $ 233.9   $596.2   $4,007.9
   ==========   ==========   ==========   ==========   ==========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Current Liabilities:
  Debt due within one year   $  10.0   $  36.9   $  46.9
  Accounts and wages payable and accrued liabilities   177.5   135.7   3.0(11)   310.2
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   187.5   172.6   3.0   -   357.1
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
OTHER LIABILITIES:
  Long-term debt   571.7   979.3   1,551.0
  Deferred income taxes   392.9   -   12.7(10)   405.6
  Other deferred credits   103.7   38.2   6.4(3)   135.5
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
TOTAL OTHER LIABILITIES   1,068.3   1,017.5   6.4   12.7   2,092.1
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
MINORITY INTEREST   -   351.7   -   39.6(16)   391.3

Edgar Filing: KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN - Form S-3

85

   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
  Preferred stock   6.1   -   6.1
  Redeemable cumulative convertible perpetual
   preferred stock   -   -   -   0.4(6)   0.4
  Common / capital stock   0.6   807.0   807.0(5)   -   0.6

[…]

See Notes to proforma consolidated condensed financial statements

The  following  summarizes  selected  pro  forma  financial  information  of KCS
assuming the transaction  acquiring a controlling interest in Grupo TFM had been
completed as of January 1, 2003

   KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2003
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
   (UNAUDITED)
   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS
   KCS   CONSOLIDATED   -----------   PRO
   HISTORICAL   GRUPO TFM   DEBIT   CREDIT   FORMA
   ----------   -----------   -----   ------   -----

REVENUES   $140.2   $168.5   $ 308.7

Costs and expenses   117.5   115.7   0.9(14)   234.1
Depreciation and amortization   15.9   21.0   0.3(15)   37.2
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
OPERATING INCOME   6.8   31.8   1.2   -   37.4

Equity in net earnings of unconsolidated affiliates:
   Grupo Transportacion Ferroviaria Mexicana, S.A. de C.V.   6.9   -   6.9(8)   -
   Other   0.1   -   0.1
Interest expense   (11.5)   (27.5)   (39.0)
Other income (expense)   1.3   (8.6)   (7.3)
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Income (loss) before income taxes and accounting change   3.6   (4.3)   8.1   -   (8.8)
Income tax provision (benefit)   (1.1)   (23.0)   (0.5)(10)   -   (24.6)
   -----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------

[…]

See Notes to proforma consolidated condensed financial statements

The  following  summarizes  selected  pro  forma  financial  information  of the
Registrant  assuming the transaction  acquiring a controlling  interest in Grupo
TFM had been completed as of January 1, 2002

   KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INCOME STATEMENT
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
   (UNAUDITED)
   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS
   KCS   CONSOLIDATED   -----------   PRO
   HISTORICAL   GRUPO TFM   DEBIT   CREDIT   FORMA
   ----------   -----------   -----   ------   -----

REVENUES   $566.2   $712.1   $1,278.3

Costs and expenses   456.8   457.6   3.4(14)   917.8
Depreciation and amortization   61.4   83.0   1.0(15)   145.4
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
OPERATING INCOME   48.0   171.5   4.4   -   215.1

Equity in net earnings (losses) of unconsolidated
affiliates:
   Grupo Transportacion Ferroviaria Mexicana, S.A. de C.V.   45.8   -   45.8(8)   -
   Other   (2.4)   -   (2.4)
Gain on sale of Mexrail, Inc.   4.4   -   4.4(9)   -
Interest expense   (45.0)   (95.8)   (140.8)
Debt retirement costs   (4.3)   -   (4.3)
Other income (expense)   17.6   (29.8)   (12.2)
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
Income before income taxes   64.1   45.9   54.6   -   55.4

Edgar Filing: KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN - Form S-3

87

Income tax provision (benefit)   6.9   (91.5)   (3.4)(10)   -   (88.0)
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------

INCOME BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST   57.2   137.4   51.2   -   143.4
MINORITY INTEREST   -   (27.3)   17.0(16)   -   (44.3)
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
NET INCOME   $ 57.2   $110.1   $ 68.2   $  -   $  99.1
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
BASIC EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE   $ 0.94   $  1.15(12)
   ==========   ==========

Basic Weighted Average Common shares outstanding (IN
THOUSANDS)   60,336   78,336(13)
   ----------   ----------